CHAPTER 481-H.F.No.1578

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; firemen's service pensions in the village of Sauk Rapids.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. SAUK RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF; FIRE DEPART-MENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION. The fire department relief association of the village of Sauk Rapids may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for a lump sum service pension in an amount which does not exceed \$350 per year of service when the retiring member qualifies for a monthly service pension under Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, notwithstanding the limitation imposed by such section 69.06. The amount of benefit provided to a retiring fireman shall be determined by the bylaws of the relief association, and this amount shall be within the limits provided by this act. The amount of lump sum benefits so determined by the bylaws of the relief association shall not be effective until approved by the governing body of the village of Sauk Rapids. Except as provided herein, the provisions of section 69.06 shall continue to apply to the fire department relief association of the village of Sauk Rapids to the same extent as they did before the adoption of this act.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of Sauk Rapids and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1973.

CHAPTER 482—H.F.No.1664

An act relating to state parks; authorizing additional lands to be included within the boundaries of William O'Brien state park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. STATE PARKS; WILLIAM O'BRIEN STATE PARK; ADDITIONS TO WILLIAM O'BRIEN STATE PARK. Subdivision 1. ACQUISITION OF LANDS. The lands described in this section are added to the boundaries of William O'Brien state

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.